based payments whereby amounts recorded for expired unexercised share options and warrants are
transferred to deficit. Previously, the Company’s Canadian GAAP policy was to leave such amounts in
contributed surplus. The impact of the change was a decrease to deficit and a decrease to share-based
payments reserve of $670,254 at December 31, 2010 (January 1, 2010 - $243,575; March 31, 2010 -
$243,575).

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
changes made to the consolidated statements of financial position and consolidated statements of
comprehensive income have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the consolidated
statements of cash flows, however as there have been no changes to the net cash flows, no
reconciliations have been presented.

JAMES BAY RESOURCES LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011 and 2010
Expressed in Canadian dollars

24

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2010

Note

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
$ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,847,068 - 7,847,068

Prepaid expenses 12,431 - 12,431

Amounts receivable 1,972 - 1,972

7,861,471 - 7,861,471

Exploration and evaluation assets 2,431,529 - 2,431,529
Equipment 702 - 702
Investments 190,000 - 190,000

10,483,702 - 10,483,702

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 41,386 - 41,386

EQUITY

Common shares 9,261,904 - 9,261,904
Share-based payments reserve 17 1,782,201 (243,575) 1,538,626
Warrant reserve 1,217,372   - 1,217,372
Deficit 17 (1,819,161) 243,575 (1,575,586)

10,442,316 - 10,442,316

10,483,702 - 10,483,702

JAMES BAY RESOURCES LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011 and 2010
Expressed in Canadian dollars

25

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2010

Note

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
$ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,688,133 - 7,688,133

Prepaid expenses 6,761 - 6,761

Amounts receivable 7,090 - 7,090

7,701,984 - 7,701,984

Exploration and evaluation assets 2,438,631 - 2,438,631
Equipment 657 - 657
Investments 190,000 - 190,000

10,331,272 - 10,331,272

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 30,699 - 30,699

EQUITY

Common shares 9,261,904 - 9,261,904
Share-based payments reserve 17 1,831,399 (243,575) 1,587,824
Warrant reserve 1,217,372   - 1,217,372
Deficit 17 (2,010,102) 243,575 (1,766,527)

10,300,573 - 10,300,573

10,331,272 - 10,331,272

JAMES BAY RESOURCES LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011 and 2010
Expressed in Canadian dollars

26

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2010

Note

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
$ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,310,432 - 6,310,432

Prepaid expenses 12,202 - 12,202

Amounts receivable 747,244 - 747,244

7,069,878 - 7,069,878

Exploration and evaluation assets 2,438,662 - 2,438,662
Equipment 521 - 521
Investments 407,500 - 407,500
Loan receivable 138,704 - 138,704

10,055,265 - 10,055,265

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 144,029 - 144,029

EQUITY

Common shares 9,261,904 - 9,261,904
Share-based payments reserve 17 1,964,648 (670,254) 1,294,394
Warrant reserve 1,329,372   - 1,329,372
Deficit 17 (2,644,688) 670,254 (1,974,434)

9,911,236 - 9,911,236

10,055,265 - 10,055,265

JAMES BAY RESOURCES LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011 and 2010
Expressed in Canadian dollars

27

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31,
2010

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
$ $ $

Expenses

Share-based compensation 49,198 - 49,198

Management salaries and benefits 76,118 - 76,118

Professional fees 5,657 - 5,657

Office and general 27,739 - 27,739

Consulting fees 7,702 - 7,702

Shareholder relations 15,756 - 15,756
Transfer agent and listing fees 8,351 - 8,351
Amortization 45 - 45

Loss before the undernoted 190,566 - 190,566

Foreign exchange loss 16,528 - 16,528
Interest income (16,153) - (16,153)

Comprehensive loss for the period 190,941 - 190,941

Loss per share

Basic and diluted (0.01) - (0.01)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding – basic and diluted 28,040,350 - 28,040,350

JAMES BAY RESOURCES LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2011 and 2010
Expressed in Canadian dollars

28

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
$ $ $

Expenses

Share-based compensation 182,447 - 182,447

Management salaries and benefits 286,819 - 286,819

Professional fees 89,505 - 89,505

Office and general 98,357 - 98,357

Consulting fees 23,417 - 23,417

Shareholder relations 66,899 - 66,899

Warrant extension valuation 112,000 - 112,000
Transfer agent and listing fees 26,482 - 26,482
Amortization 181 - 181

Loss before the undernoted 886,107 - 886,107

Foreign exchange loss 51,422 - 51,422
Net loss on fair value through profit or loss

investments 22,500 - 22,500
Gain on loan (37,764) - (37,764)
Interest income (96,738) - (96,738)

Comprehensive loss for the period 825,527 - 825,527

Loss per share

Basic and diluted (0.03) - (0.03)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding – basic and diluted 28,040,350 - 28,040,350